

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS; CASEY JOE CARL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY CITY CLERK, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS; AND GRACE WACHLAROWICZ, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS, CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS;

RESPONDENTS/APPELLANTS,

Vs.

TYLER VASSEUR, ROSHEEDA CREDIT, JOSHUA REA, AND DEVON JENKINS,

PETITIONERS/RESPONDENTS,

AND

GINNY GELMS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY ELECTIONS MANAGER, HENNEPIN COUNTY,

RESPONDENT/RESPONDENT.

RESPONDENTS TYLER VASSEUR, ROSHEEDA CREDIT
JOSHUA REA, AND DEVON JENKINS'
BRIEF

Nichols Kaster, PLLP
Paul J. Lukas (#22084X)
80 S. Eighth Street, Suite 4600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 256-3200
Fax: (612) 338-4878

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN PLLP
Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)
100 Washington Ave S, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Tel: (612) 339-6900

DELEON & NESTOR, LLC
Bruce D. Nestor (#0318024)
3547 Cedar Ave. South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
Tel: (612) 659-9019
Fax: (612) 436-3664

MARTY LAW FIRM, LLC
Karen E. Marty (#0205476)
3800 American Blvd. West, Suite 1500
Bloomington, MN 55431
Tel: (952) 921-5859
Fax: (952) 294-1026

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT
Laura Huizar
2040 S. Street NW, Lower Level
Washington, DC 2009
Tel: (202) 640-6521
Fax: (202) 234-8584

Attorneys for Petitioners/Respondents

Susan L. Segal
City Attorney
Tracey N. Fussy (#311807)
Assistant City Attorney
City Hall, Room 210
350 S. 5th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Tel: (612) 673-2010

Attorneys for Respondents/Appellants

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

City of Minneapolis, Casey Joe Carl, in his
official capacity City Clerk, City of
Minneapolis, and Grace Wachlarowicz, in
her official capacity, Director of Elections,
City of Minneapolis,

Appellate Case Number A16-1367

Trial Court Case Number 27-CV-16-11794

Respondents/Appellants,

v.

**RESPONDENTS TYLER VASSEUR,
ROSHEEDA CREDIT, JOSHUA
REA, AND DEVON JENKINS'
BRIEF**

Tyler Vasseur, Rosheeda Credit, Joshua
Rea, and Devon Jenkins,

Petitioners/Respondents,

and

Ginny Gelms, in her official capacity
Elections Manager, Hennepin County,

Respondent/Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 7

BACKGROUND 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THIS COURT MUST ORDER THAT THE PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENT BE ADDED TO THE NOVEMBER BALLOT UNLESS IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL OR CONFLICTS WITH STATE OR FEDERAL LAW 10

A. The Minnesota Constitution and the Minnesota Statutes permit charter amendments by petition and do not restrict the scope of topics that can be addressed in a proposed charter amendment..... 11

B. The Council may refuse to place a proposed charter amendment on the ballot only if it is unconstitutional or conflicts with state or federal law.... 15

II. THE CITY’S ARGUMENTS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH MINNESOTA AUTHORITY 16

A. The “regulation of all local municipal functions” under Minn. Stat. § 410.07 permits the enactment of fundamental charter provisions that advance residents’ general welfare, such as a local minimum wage law. .. 17

1. Providing for a local minimum wage constitutes a local municipal function. 19

a. Minnesota case law understands the term “municipal function” to encompass all powers and duties that a city possesses through its home rule powers 19

b. Courts across the country have generally concluded that a local minimum wage is a local matter within the scope of a city’s home rule powers..... 23

c. Cases cited by the City from other jurisdictions concerning the proper scope of a charter provision or amendment do not apply in this case 24

d. <u>Appellants’ efforts to establish that provisions in Chapter 410 of the Minnesota Statutes other than Minn. Stat. § 410.07 preclude the proposed Amendment fail</u>	27
2. Markley confirms charter amendments are not restricted to matters relating to the form and structure of city government	30
3. Past Minnesota charter provisions confirm that charter amendments are not restricted to matters concerning the form and structure of city government	32
4. The chair of the Minneapolis Charter Commission confirmed that the City’s charter includes provisions concerning fundamental rights and is not limited to provisions governing the form and structure of city government	40
B. Whether the Minneapolis charter permits ordinances by citizen petition does not bear on whether a local minimum wage is a proper subject for a charter amendment.	41
C. Whether the proposed Amendment could be an initiative to enact an ordinance does not preclude it from being a proper proposed charter amendment.	43
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Barry</i> , 720 A.2d 977 (N.H. 1998)	26
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007)	24, 25
<i>Borgelt v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 135 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. 1965)	19-21
<i>Brink v. Smith Companies Const., Inc.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 871 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	46
<i>City Council of Baltimore v. Sitnick</i> , 255 A.2d 376 (Md. Ct. App. 1969).....	23
<i>Davies v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 316 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 1982)	15
<i>Dean v. City of Winona</i> , 843 N.W.2d 249 (Min. Ct. App. 2014).....	13
<i>Dean v. City of Winona</i> 868 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2015)	13
<i>Ex parte Bacigalupo</i> , 132 N.W. 303 (Minn. 1911)	15
<i>Foster v. Naftalin</i> , 74 N.W.2d 249 (Minn. 1956)	48
<i>Hanson v. City of Granite Falls</i> , 529 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	44
<i>Haumant v. Griffin</i> , 699 N.W.2d 774 (Minn. App. 2005).....	passim
<i>Housing and Redevelopment Auth. of Minneapolis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 198 N.W.2d 531 (1972)	15
<i>Initiative Petition No. 1 of Midwest City</i> , 465 P.2d 470 (Okla. 1970).....	25, 26
<i>Johnson v. Carter</i> , 2000-0029 (La. App. 4 Cir. 6/28/00), 767 So. 2d 790.....	18
<i>Markley v. City of St. Paul</i> , 172 N.W. 215 (Minn. 1919)	passim
<i>Mayor & City Council of Ocean City v. Bunting</i> , 895 A.2d 1068 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2006).....	26,
<i>Mitchell v. City of St. Paul</i> , 36 N.W.2d 132 (Minn. 1949)	14, 48

<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Weinberg</i> , 53 F. Supp. 133 (D. Minn. 1943).....	14, 15
<i>New Mexicans for Free Enterprise</i> , 126 P.3d 1149 (N. Mex. Ct. App. 2005).....	23
<i>Park v. City of Duluth</i> , 159 N.W. 627 (Minn. 1916)	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Andrews v. Beach</i> , 191 N.W. 1012 (Minn. 1923)	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. City of Duluth</i> , 159 N.W. 792 (Minn. 1916)	14
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 195 N.W. 919 (Minn. 1923)	20
<i>State v. Rainer</i> , 103 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 1960)	46
<i>State v. Rick</i> , 835 N.W.2d 478 (Minn. 2013)	22
<i>State v. Weyaus</i> , 836 N.W.2d 579 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013).....	46
<i>Tousley v. Leach</i> , 230 N.W. 788 (Minn. 1930)	14

Statutes

Article XI-A of the Maryland constitution	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 34-4-3.1.....	19
Iowa Code Section 372.9.....	25
Iowa Code, Section 372.10.....	25
Minn. Const. Art. XII, § 5	11, 42, 49
Minn. Stat. § 410.07	passim
Minn. Stat. § 410.12	passim
Minn. Stat. § 410.12(4).....	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 410.16	27
Minn. Stat. § 410.18	27
Minn. Stat. § 410.19	27
Minn. Stat. § 410.20	16, 41
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	22
Minn. Stat. § 410.04	33
Minn. Stat. § 410.121.....	33, 34
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 49-B:2.....	26
Tex. Labor Code Ann. § 62.0515	18
Wis. Stat. § 104.001(1)-(2).....	23

Other Authorities

Bloomington Charter § 12.12	33
Charter of Savannah, Georgia Art. 9 § 9-301.....	18
Duluth Charter (1900), Ch. IX, § 125	36
Duluth Charter (1900), Ch. XIV, § 160.....	36
Duluth Charter (1900), Ch. XIV, § 161.....	36
Duluth Charter (1900), Ch. XX § 262	37
Minneapolis Charter, art. IV.....	43
Minneapolis Charter § 1.4(a).....	14
Minneapolis Charter § 1.4(d)	14
Minneapolis Charter § 4.1(f)	33
Minneapolis Charter § 4.4(a).....	42
Minneapolis Charter (Oct. 2012), Ch. 8 § 17	34
Minneapolis Charter (Oct. 2012), Ch. 8 § 20	34
Minneapolis Charter (Oct. 2012), Ch. 9 § 16	35
Minneapolis Charter (Oct. 2012), Ch. 20 § 1	38
St. Paul Charter § 17.07.....	33
St. Paul Charter (1869) Ch. IV, § 5	35
St. Paul Charter (1869) Ch. IX § 4	36
2A McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 9:3	18
7 Minn. Law Rev. 306	20
